

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KALAB D. WILLMAN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

THOMAS R. GOVAN JR.
Counsel of Record
SARA J. HICKMON
ESHAWN R. RAWLLEY
MEGAN E. HOFFMAN
DAVID L. BOSNER
RYAN S. CRNKOVICH
MATTHEW L. BLYTH
Appellate Defense Counsel
Air Force Appellate Defense Division
1500 West Perimeter Road, Suite 1100
Joint Base Andrews, MD 20762
(240) 612-4782
Thomas.govan@us.af.mil

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Legal Background.....	7
B. Procedural and Factual Background.....	12
1. United States v. Willman	12
2. United States v. Frantz.....	13
3. United States v. Turner.....	14
4. United States v. Williams	15
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	16
A. The CAAF’s decision violates the Congressional mandate of Article 66, UCMJ	18
B. The CAAF’s decision will continue to create confusion in the military courts	21
C. The CAAF’s decision contravenes Congressional intent for military	

courts to serve as the primary source for servicemembers seeking sentence relief.	23
D. The CAAF's decision will preclude servicemembers from seeking sentencing relief from improper post-trial confinement conditions in the military courts where no comparable relief is available in the civilian court system	27
CONCLUSION	30
APPENDIX	1a
<i>United States v. Willman</i> United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces, Opinion (Jul. 21, 2021).....	4a
<i>United States v. Willman</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces, Order (Dec. 21, 2020)	23a
<i>United States v. Willman</i> , United States Air Force Court of Criminal Appeals, Opinion (Sept 3, 2020).....	25a
<i>United States v. Frantz</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces, Order (Aug. 10, 2021)	56a
<i>United States v. Frantz</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces, Order (March 23, 2021)	58a

<i>United States v. Frantz</i> United States Air Force Court of Criminal Appeals, Opinion (Nov. 10, 2020)	60a
<i>United States v. Turner,</i> United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces, Order (Aug. 10, 2021)	127a
<i>United States v. Turner,</i> United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces, Order (Mar. 15, 2021)	129a
<i>United States v. Turner,</i> United States Air Force Court of Criminal Appeals, Opinion (Nov. 25, 2020)	131a
<i>United States v. Williams</i> United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces, Order (Aug. 10, 2021)	184a
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces, Order (Jun. 25, 2021).....	186a
<i>United States v. Williams,</i> United States Air Force Court of Criminal Appeals, Opinion (Mar. 12, 2021)	188a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	27
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 146 (1950)	29
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021)	19
<i>Lawrence v. McCarthy</i> , 344 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 62 M.J. 235 (C.A.A.F. 2005)	28
<i>Ortiz v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2165 (2018)	2, 7
<i>Noyd v. Bond</i> , 395 U.S. 683 (1969)	28, 29
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 733 (1972)	28
<i>Parker v. Levy</i> , 417 U.S. 733 (1974)	27, 28
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	8
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	23
<i>Schnitzer v. Harvey</i> , 389 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	29
<i>Sweet v. Taylor</i> , 178 F. Supp. 456 (D. Kan. 1959)	8

<i>United States v. Boone</i> , 49 M.J. 187 (C.A.A.F. 1998).....	26
<i>United States v. Cole</i> , 31 M.J. 270 (C.M.A. 1990)	7
<i>United States v. Cotton</i> , 535 U.S. 625 (2002)	20
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009)	8
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004)	20
<i>United States v. DuBay</i> , 17 C.M.A. 147 (1967).....	25
<i>United States v. Erby</i> , 54 M.J. 476 (C.A.A.F. 2001).....	10, 11, 25
<i>United States v. Fagnan</i> , 12 C.M.A. 192 (1961).....	9-10, 25
<i>United States v. Gay</i> , 75 M.J. 264 (C.A.A.F. 2016).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Healy</i> , 26 M.J. 394 (C.M.A. 1988)	9, 22, 26
<i>United States v. Hutchison</i> , 57 M.J. 231 (C.A.A.F. 2002).....	26
<i>United States v. Jacinto</i> , 81 M.J. 350 (C.A.A.F. 2021).....	22
<i>United States v. Jacinto</i> , 79 M.J. 870 (N.M. Ct. Crim. App. 2020)	22
<i>United States v. Jessie</i> , 79 M.J. 437 (C.A.A.F. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 77 M.J. 404 (C.A.A.F. 2018).....	7, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Lacy</i> , 50 M.J. 286 (C.A.A.F. 1999).....	26
<i>United States v. Matthews</i> , 2020 AFCCA LEXIS 193 (A.F. Ct. Crim. App. June 2, 2020) (unpub. Op.)	21
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 50 M.J. 4 (C.A.A.F. 1998).....	18
<i>United States v. Roach</i> , 66 M.J. 410 (C.A.A.F. 2008).....	7, 18, 24
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002)	19

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	8
U.S. CONST. amend. V.....	5, 8
U.S. CONST. amend. VIII	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Regulations

10 U.S.C. § 854 (2016)	2
10 U.S.C. § 854 (2019)	19
10 U.S.C. § 855 (2016)	3
10 U.S.C. § 866(a) (2016)	3
10 U.S.C. § 866(a) (2019)	3
10 U.S.C. § 866(c) (2016)	4, 19
10 U.S.C. § 866(d)(1) (2019).....	4
10 U.S.C. § 867(a) (2016)	5
10 U.S.C. § 867(a) (2019)	5

10 U.S.C. § 867a (2019)	2
10 U.S.C. § 920 (2019)	15
10 U.S.C. § 920b (2016)	13
10 U.S.C. § 920c (2016).....	12
10 U.S.C. § 928 (2019)	14
28 U.S.C. § 1259 (2019)	2
Article 54, Uniform Code of Military Justice	2, 19
Article 55, Uniform Code of Military Justice.....	<i>passim</i>
Article 66, Uniform Code of Military Justice.....	<i>passim</i>
Article 66(a), Uniform Code of Military Justice.....	3
Article 66(c), Uniform Code of Military Justice.....	<i>passim</i>
Article 66(d)(1), Uniform Code of Military Justice	4
Article 66(f), Uniform Code of Military Justice.....	20
Article 67, Uniform Code of Military Justice.....	5
Article 67(a), Uniform Code of Military Justice.....	5
Article 67a, Uniform Code of Military Justice.....	2
Article 120, Uniform Code of Military Justice.....	15

Article 120b, Uniform Code of Military Justice.....	13
Article 120c, Uniform Code of Military Justice.....	12
Article 128, Uniform Code of Military Justice.....	14
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017, Pub. L. No. 114-328, § 5330, 130 Stat. 2932 (2016)	3
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2017, Pub. L. No. 114-328, § 5331, 130 Stat. 2934 (2016)	5

Other Authorities

Rule 30A, Rules of Practice and Procedure, United States Court of Appeals for the Armed Forces (June 22, 2017)	20
<i>Rule 23(b), The Joint Rules of Appellate Procedure for Courts of Criminal Appeals (January 1, 2019)</i>	20
